video/teleconference; (b) Contact number/s of the Corporate Secretary and his or her office staff whom the director
may call to notify and state whether he shall be physically present or shall attend through video/teleconference; (c)
Agenda of the meeting.

If the director chooses to attend the meeting through video/teleconference, he shall give notice of that fact to the
Secretary at least two (2) days before the scheduled meeting and inform the latter of his contact number/s.  The
Corporate Secretary shall inform the director concerned of the contact number/s he will call to set up the
video/teleconference to be able to join the meeting.  The Corporate Secretary shall keep the records of the details and,
on the date of the scheduled meeting, confirm and note such details as part of the minutes of the meeting.

8

General Effects of the Increase in Authorized Capital Stock and Issuance of the Perpetual Preferred Shares and Warrants

The effect on the ownership structure (before and after the transaction):

 Before After

Principal Stockholder No. of Shares % No. of Shares
(including 20% stock
dividend declaration)

%

Zoraymee Holdings, Inc.
(Common Shares)

111,267,658 11.13 133,521,189 4.53

Grandshares, Inc.
(Common Shares)

100,000,000 10.00 120,000,000 4.07

Alfredo Abelardo B. Benitez
(Common Shares)

Direct 68,320,001 6.83 81,984,001 2.78

Indirect 36,782,593 3.68 44,139,111 1.50

Vantage Equities, Inc.
(Common Shares)

25,000,000 2.50 30,000,000 1.02

Pacific Online Systems
Corporation
(Common Shares)

25,000,000 2.50 30,000,000 1.02

Investors to the Private
Placement
(Preferred Shares)

- - 1,750,000,000 59.00

The effect on the capital structure:

Issued Shares  P 2,949,877,094

Common Shares P 1,199,877,094

Preferred Shares  P 1,750,000,000

Other Types of Securities P 87,500,000

Outstanding Shares P 2,949,877,094

Common Shares P 1,199,877,094

Preferred Shares  P 1,750,000,000

Other Types of Securities P 87,500,000

Treasury Shares  -

Listed Shares  P 2,949,877,094

Common Shares P 1,199,877,094 (upon additional listing of stock dividend
declaration)

Preferred Shares  P 1,750,000,000.00 (upon listing)

Other Types of Securities P 87,500,000.00 (upon listing)

Other types of securities consist of warrants which are equivalent to 87,500,000 common shares if fully exercised.